companies. Pro Forma Operating NPAT is also the basis of our proposed dividend policy.

No adjustment is required to FY2014 for fair value adjustments as the reported results for this period were

prepared under differential reporting requirements and therefore did not include the recognition of biological

assets (or the initial cost of inventory) at fair value less costs to sell.  As New Zealand King Salmon has applied

the full provisions of NZ IFRS to FY2016, FY2015 financial information included in this document is restated to

reflect the application of full NZ IFRS (including NZ IAS 41-Agriculture and NZ IAS 2-Inventory) as included in the

FY2016 audited financial statements.

100203342/4966012.19

D. RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP INFORMATION

Non-recurring or

infrequent i tems Timing adjustments Structura l  changes

Statutory

Financia l

Statements

Waihinau /

Forsyth

Mortal i ty

events

EPA Cost

Write Off

Fi re

Insurance

cla im

Timing

adjustment

of feed

rebate

Japanese

Yen FX

Contract

Close Out

Incremental

l i s ted

company

costs

Lis ted

company

capita l

s tructure

Pro Forma

Historica l

Information

Sale of goods 95,064 2,670 97,734

Cost of goods  sold (69,197) 464 (68,733)

Gross Profit 25,867  -  - 464  - 2,670  -  - 29,001

Other operating income 945 (518) 913 1,340

Distribution expenses (8,129) (8,129)

Adminis trative expenses (14,750) (700) (15,450)

Other expenses (2,313) 1,112 1,160 (41)

EBIT 1,620 594 1,160 464 913 2,670 (700)  - 6,721

Financia l  income 211 211

Financing costs (3,009) 1,263 (1,746)

Net financing cost (2,798)  -  -  -  -  - 1,263 (1,535)

Profit/(loss) before Tax (1,178) 594 1,160 464 913 2,670 (700) 1,263 5,186

Income tax expense (352) (166) (325) (130) (256) (748) 196 (354) (2,134)

Net Profit/(loss) for the period (1,530) 428 835 334 657 1,922 (504) 910 3,052

EBIT 1,620 594 1,160 464 913 2,670 (700)  - 6,721

Depreciation and amortisation 3,592 3,592

EBITDA 5,212 594 1,160 464 913 2,670 (700)  - 10,313

FY2014

NZD 000s

100203342/4966012.19 7

Non-recurring or infrequent i tems Timing adjustments Structura l  changes

Statutory

Financia l

Statements

Waihinau /

Forsyth

Mortal i ty

events

EPA Cost

Write Off

Loss  on sa le

of Ngamahau

Property Impairments

Timing

adjustment

of feed

rebate

Japanese

Yen FX

Contract

Close Out

Incremental

l i s ted

company

costs

Lis ted

company

capita l

s tructure

Pro Forma

Historica l

Information

Fair Value

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating

Financia l

Information

Revenue 98,288 2,104 100,392 100,392

Cost of goods  sold (93,682) (93,682) 27,949 (65,733)

29,539 29,539 (29,539)  -

Freight costs  to market (8,814) (8,814) (8,814)

Gross Profit 25,331  -  -  -  -  - 2,104  -  - 27,435 (1,590) 25,845

Other operating income 3,792 (1,829) (913) 1,050 1,050

Overheads

Sales , marketing and advertis ing (5,805) (5,805) (5,805)

Distribution overheads (1,758) (1,758) (1,758)

Corporate expenses (5,215) (700) (5,915) (5,915)

Other expenses (3,961) 2,917 36 465 (543) (543)

EBITDA 12,384 1,088 36 465  - (913) 2,104 (700)  - 14,464 (1,590) 12,874

Depreciation and amortisation (4,049) (4,049) (4,049)

Impairment of non-current assets (200) 200  -  -

EBIT 8,135 1,088 36 465 200 (913) 2,104 (700)  - 10,415 (1,590) 8,825

Finance income 132 132 132

Finance costs (1,654) 105 (1,549) (1,549)

Net finance costs (1,522)  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 105 (1,417)  - (1,417)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 6,613 1,088 36 465 200 (913) 2,104 (700) 105 8,998 (1,590) 7,408

Income tax (expense) / credit (354) (305) (10) (130) (56) 256 (589) 196 (29) (1,022) 445 (577)

Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 6,259 783 26 335 144 (657) 1,515 (504) 76 7,976 (1,145) 6,831

FY2015 (Restated)

NZD 000s

Fair va lue ga in / (loss ) on biologica l

transformation

100203342/4966012.19 8

Non-recurring or infrequent i tems Timing adjustments Structura l  changes

Statutory

Financia l

Statements

Consent

Swap

Appl ication

Expense

Fair Value

Gain in

Employee

Loans Offer costs Impairments

Fire

Insurance

cla im

Japanese

Yen FX

Contract

Close Out

Incremental

l i s ted

company

costs

Lis ted

company

capita l

s tructure

Pro Forma

Historica l

Information

Fair Value

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating

Financia l

Information

Revenue 114,060 2,091 116,151 116,151

Cost of goods  sold (104,883) (104,883) 30,509 (74,374)

30,223 30,223 (30,223)  -

Freight costs  to market (10,134) (10,134)  - (10,134)

Gross Profit 29,266  -  -  -  -  - 2,091  -  - 31,357 286 31,643

Other operating income 1,281 (515) 766 766

Overheads

Sales , marketing and advertis ing (6,815) (6,815) (6,815)

Distribution overheads (2,041) (2,041) (2,041)

Corporate expenses (6,062) 374 (203) (700) (6,591) (6,591)

Other expenses (1,813) 841 (972) (972)

EBITDA 13,816 374 (203) 841  - (515) 2,091 (700)  - 15,704 286 15,990

Depreciation and amortisation (4,244) (4,244) (4,244)

Impairment of non-current assets (1,037) 1,037  -  -

EBIT 8,535 374 (203) 841 1,037 (515) 2,091 (700)  - 11,460 286 11,746

Finance income 65 65 65

Finance costs (5,215) 3,780 (1,435) (1,435)

Net finance costs (5,150)  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 3,780 (1,370)  - (1,370)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 3,385 374 (203) 841 1,037 (515) 2,091 (700) 3,780 10,090 286 10,376

Income tax (expense) / credit (792) (105) 57  - (290) 144 (585) 196 (1,058) (2,434) (80) (2,514)

Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 2,593 269 (146) 841 747 (371) 1,506 (504) 2,722 7,656 206 7,862

FY2016

NZD 000s

Fair va lue ga in / (loss ) on biologica l

transformation

100203342/4966012.19 9

100203342/4966012.19 10

100203342/4966012.19 11

Pro forma operating total debt

Pro forma operating total debt represents the closing balance of all bank debt and finance leases.  It does not include shareholder loans which have been converted into ordinary

shares or repaid prior to the Offer.

NZD 000s   FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017F FY2018F

   Statutory total interest-bearing
liabilities

86,415 89,191 97,030 10,378 10,267